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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 314

AN ACT torenumber and amend 59.72 (4)toamend 16.967 (7) (a) (intro.), 59.43 (2) (ag) 1., 59.43 (2) (e), 59.43
(2) (i), 59.72 (3) (b), 59.72 (5) (a), 59.72 (5) (b) (intro.) &Ad72(5) (b) 3.; ando create 16.967 (3) (f), 16.967 (3)
(9), 16.967 (7m), 59.43 (2) (L), 59.43 (4) (c), 5943 (d), 59.72 (2), 59.72 (3m), 59.72 (4) (b), 59.72 (5) (b) 1m.
and59.72 (6) of the statuteglating to: changing the fees collected by a register of deeds, the redaction of social
securitynumbers from electronic documents, and changes to the land information program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 4. 16.967 (7m) othe statutes is created to
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: read:
16.967(7m) SuspeNsIONOF AID. If the department
SectioN 1. 16.967 (3) (f) of the statutes is created to determinegthat grants under sub. (7) or retained fees
read: unders. 59.72 (5) (b) have been used for unauthorized
16.967(3) (f) Reviewreports received under s. 59.72 purposesthe department shall notify the county or local
(2) (b) and determine whether county expenditures of governmentalinit of the determination. The notice shall
fundsreceived under sub. (7) and s. 59.72 (5) (b) haveinclude a listing of unauthorize@xpenditures. The

beenmade for authorized purposes. countyor local governmental unit shall have not less than
SecTION 2. 16.967 (3) (g) of the statutes is created to 30 days to contest the determinatiorr@solve the unau

read: thorizedexpenditures. If the unauthorized expenditures
16.967(3) (g) Post reports received under s. 59.72 (2) arenot resolved in a manner acceptatiehe depart

(b) on the Internet. ment,the department may suspend the eligibility of the
SecTioN 3. 16.967 (7) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is  countyor localgovernmental unit that made unautho

amendedo read: rized expenditureso receive further grants or to retain
16.967(7) (a) (intro.) A county board that hastab furtherfee revenues.

lisheda countyland information dfce under s. 59.72 (3) SecTioN 5. 59.43 (2) (ag) 1. of the statutes is

may apply to the department on behalf of any lagak amendedo read:

ernmentalunit, as defined in s. 59.72 (1) (c), located 59.43(2) (ag) 1. Subjectto s. 59.72 (5) and except as
wholly or partially withinthe county for a grant for any  providedin par (L), for recording any instrument entitled
of the following projects, except that a county shall com to be recorded in theffice of the register of deeds; 31
pletethe project under subd. 1. and make public recordsfor-the first page-and-$2 for-each-additional-p$a8

in the land informatiosystem accessible on the Internet exceptthat no fee may be collected for recording a
beforethe county may expend any grant moneys under changeof address that is exempt from a filing femder
this paragraph for any other purpose s.185.83 (1) (b) or 19311 (1) (b).

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 6. 59.43(2) (e) of the statutes is amended mentsfrom which sociakecurity numbers were made not
to read: viewableor accessible on the Internet in the preceding

59.43(2) (e) Subjectto s. 59.72 (5) and exceptras year,the number of instruments remaining from which
vided in par (L), for filing any instrument which is  socialsecurity numbers remain to be made not viewable
entitledto be filed in the dice of register of deeds and or accessible on thénternet, and the estimated time
for which no other specific fee is specified1¥brthe neededo review the remaining instruments foeking

828 socialsecuritynumbers not viewable or accessible on the
SecTION 7. 59.43 (2) (i) of the statutes is amended to |nternet.
read: SecTion 11. 59.72 (2) of the statutes is created to
59.43(2) (i) ForExcept as provided in pdt), for read:
recordingcertificates and for preparing and mailing doc 59.72(2) DuTies. (a) If the county has established
umentsunder s. 867.045 or 867.046, $25. acounty assessor system under s. 70.99, the board shall
SecTion 8. 59.43 (2)(L) of the statutes is created o provide Internet access to countywide property tax
read: assessment data, and, if the county maintains land

59.43(2) (L) For recording aninstrument under par  recordsthat identify the zoning classification of individ
(ag), filing any instrumenunder par(e), and recording 3| parcels, the board shall post on the Internet land
certificatesand preparing and mailing documeatgler  ecordsthat identify the zoning classification of individ
par. (i), $30 if the county uses $5 of each $30 fee received, | parcels.

underthis pa_ragraph to make socia_ll security number_s (b) No later than June 30 following the end of any
from electronic format records not viewable or accessi yearin which a county that acceptsgaant under s.

ble on the Internet under sub. (4) (c) and s. 59.72 (6), un'[il16_967 (7) or retainsany fees under sub. (5) (b), the

theiarcljlest Olf E.he fofll;)r:/v Ing. K f social i countyland information dfce shall submit to the depart

b 'f omple |ton 0 fe mat Ing 0 joua tseg:un ymr;um mentof administratiora report describing the expendi
ersirom electronic format records not viewa turesmade withthe moneys derived from those grants or

accessibl®nthe Internet under sub. (4) (c) and s. 59.72 retainedfees

(6). .
2. Unless the register of deeds has been granted an, reS;glON 12. 59.72 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended

extension by the erartmentaﬂm|n|strat|on,]anuary 59.72(3) (b) Within 2 years aftethe land informa
1,2012. The register of deeds may request the GIEEparttion office is established, develop and receive approval
ment of administration to externtletime period under for a countvwide plan fo’r land rgcords modernirz)gtion
this subdivision by one yeaiThe department of adminis ywide pie .
For any countyin which land records are not accessible

tration may grant the extension amdyrenew the exten ; .-
Y9 Y onthelnternet, the plan shall include a goal of providing

sionfor additional one—year periods. -
3. January 1 2015y P accesdo public land records on the Internéfthe plan

SecTion 9. 59.43 (4) (c) of the statutes is created to shall be submitted for approval tthe department of
administratiorunder s. 16.967 (3) (e).

read: )

5943(4) (C) With regard to any instrument filed with S.ECTION 13. 59.72 (3m) ofthe statutes is created to
or recorded by a register deeds before April 1, 2006, "€ad:
which the register of deeds makegailable for viewing 59.72(3m) LAND INFORMATION COUNCIL. (@) If the

or download orthe Internet, the register of deeds shall boardhas established a lanaformation ofice under
makeareasonable rt to make social security numbers SUP-(3), the board shall have a land information council
from the transferred instrumestelectronic format not ~ consistingof not less than thembers. The council shall

viewableor accessible on the Internet. consistof the register of deeds, the treasuaed, if one
SecTioN 10. 59.43 (4) (d) of the statutes is created to Nasbeen appointed, the real property lister or tHesig
read: neesand the following members appointed by the board

59.43(4) (d) No later than March 31 annualgvery for terms prescribed by the board:
registerof deeds of a county that has not completedmak 1. A member of the board.
ing social security numbers from electronic format 2. A representative of the land informatiofics.
recordsnot viewable or accessible dme Internet under 3. Arealtoror a member of the Realtors Association
pat (c) shall submit to the departmeiftadministration ~ employedwithin the county
a report regarding the progress made by the county dur 4. A public safetyor emegency communications
ing the preceding year in making social security numbers representativemployed within the county
from electronic format records not viewable or accessi 4m. The county surveyor or a registered professional
ble on the Internet under pdc), including a statement of  land surveyor employed within the county
the number ofinstruments transferred to an electronic 5. Any other members of the boardparblic that the
formatin the preceding yeathe number of these instru  boarddesignates.
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(am) Notwithstanding par (a), if no person is willing
to serve under pafa) 3.,4., or 4m., the board may create
or maintain the council withouhe member designated
underpar (a) 3., 4., or 4m.

(b) The land information council shall review tne
orities, needs, policies, arekpenditures of a land infor

mationoffice established by the board under sub. (3) and

advisethe county on matters fefcting the land informa
tion office.

SecTioN 14. 59.72 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
59.72(4) (a) and amended to read:

59.72(4) (a) A board that has established a landinfor
mationoffice under sub. (3) andland information coun
cil under sub. (3mmay apply to the department of
administratiorfor a grant for a land information project
under s. 16.967 (7).

SecTioN 15. 59.72 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.72(4) (b) A board shall use any grasteivedy
the county under s. 16.967 (7) (a) asuay fees retained
undersub. (5) (b) tadesign, develop, and implement a

landinformation system under s. 16.967 (7) (a) 1. and to
makepublic records in the system accessible on the-Inter

netbefore using these funds for any other purpose.
SecTioN 16. 59.72 (5) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
59.72(5) (a) Before the 16th day of each month a reg
isterof deeds shall submit to the department of adminis
tration$7 $10from thefee for recording or filing-thefirst

pageof each instrument that is recorded or filed under s.

_3_
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unders. 59.43 (2) (ag) 1. or (e) if all tfe following con
ditionsare met:

SecTioN 18. 59.72 (5) (b) 1m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

59.72(5) (b) 1m. The county has created a land infor
mationcouncil under sub. (3m).

SecTioN 19. 59.72 (5) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

59.72(5) (b) 3. The county uses $6 of each-$3%8
feeretained under this paragraghdevelop, implement,
andmaintain the countywide plan for land recondsd
ernizationand-$1$2 of each-$%8 fee retained undéhis
paragrapHor the provision of land information on the
Internet,including the countg land information records
relatingto housing.

SecTiON 20. 59.72 (6) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.72 (6) LAND RECORDS MODERNIZATION. With
regardto land records modernization as described in sub.
(3) (b), if a register of deeds transfers an instrument that
wasfiled or recorded with the register of deeds before
April 1, 2006, to an electronic format, as describesl in
59.43(4), the register of deeds shall makeeasonable
effort to make social security numbers from the trans
ferred instruments electronic format not viewable or
accessibl®n the Internet.

SecTioN 21. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of sections 59.43 (2) (ag) 1., (e),
and(L) and (4) (c) and 59.72 (5) (a) and (b) (intrar.,
and3. and (6) of the statutes first applies to an instrument
thatis presented to a register of deeds for recording-or fil

59.43(2) (ag) 1. or (e), less any amount retained by the ing, or that is transferred tan electronic format, on the

countyunder par(b).

SecTioN 17. 59.72 (5) (b) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

59.72(5) (b) (intro.) —A- Except as provided in s.
16.967(7m),acounty may retain-$$8 of the-$7$10sub
mitted under par(a) from the fee for recording or filing
thefirst page-ofach instrument that is recordeditad

effectivedate of this subsection.

(2) The treatment adections 16.967 (7m) and 59.72
(4) (b) of thestatutes first applies to grants received or
feesretained on the #dctive date of this subsection.

SecTioN 22. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &dct on the 30th day beginning
afterthe day of publication.




